our hybrid model results with the product code “1903” (alcoholic beverage) to verify alcohol 

involvement. Of the 910,357 fall-related ED visits, there were 2,053 (0.2%) conflicting 

cases between our model results and product code. Two scientists manually reviewed each 

conflicting case. One hundred ninety-four (194/2,053=9.4%) model results were changed 

after the review.

Outcome Measures and Variables

The outcomes of interest were the annual national crude rates of ED visits for alcohol-

associated falls over the study period (2011 to 2020) and the changes in this rate annually